
NEVADA BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1 
 262nd Revised Page 1 
 CANCELS 261st Revised Page 1 
     

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 281)  
 
Issued: July 30, 2015  Effective: August 14, 2015 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 

ACCESS SERVICE  
 

RATES, RULES AND CHARGES 
  
 Title Page and Pages 1 to 22-45, inclusive of this tariff are effective as of 

the date shown.  Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No. 7 
contains all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date 
hereof. 

 
CHECK SHEET  

 
 

 Number of Number of 
 Revision Revision 
 Except as Except as 
Page Indicated 

 
Page Indicated 

 

Title 3rd 22.4      7th 
1 262nd* 23 Original 
1.1  24th 24 Original 
1.2 108th 25      1st 
1.2.1  2nd 26      1st 
1.3   11th 27 Original 
1.4  30th 28      1st 
1.5  64th 29      1st 
1.5.1  15th 30      2nd 
1.6 28th 31      1st 
1.7  12th 1-1 Original 
1.7.1  2nd 1-2      3rd 
1.8  18th* 2-1      2nd 
1.9 57th 2-2      2nd 
1.10 17th 2-3      1st 
1.11 26th 2-4      3rd 
1.12 36th 2-5      3rd 
1.13 20th 2-5.1      1st 
1.14  9th 2-6      1st 
2   4th 2-7 Original 
3   2nd 2-8 Original 
4   3rd 2-9 Original 
5   2nd 2-10 Original 
6   3rd 2-11 Original 
7   4th 2-12      1st 
8   3rd 2-13 Original 
9   1st 2-14      6th 
10   7th 2-15      5th 
11   2nd 2-15.1      4th 
12  1st 2-16 Original 
13   2nd 2-17      4th 
14   1st 2-18 Original 
15   3rd 2-19 Original 
16   5th 2-20 Original 
17   6th 2-21 Original 
18   2nd 2-22 Original 
19   5th 2-23 Original 
20   2nd 2-24 Original 
21   5th 2-25 Original 
22   7th 2-26     1st 
22.1   2nd 2-27 Original 
22.2  38th 2-28 Original 
22.3   5th 2-29 Original 

* New or Revised Page 
 

Issuing Officer:  Patrick Doherty, Director - Regulatory 
Four AT&T Plaza, Room 902, 311 S. Akard St., Dallas, TX 75202 



NEVADA BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1 
 18th Revised Page 1.8 
 CANCELS 17th Revised Page 1.8 
     

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 281)  
 
Issued: July 30, 2015  Effective: August 14, 2015 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

 
ACCESS SERVICE 

 
RATES, RULES AND CHARGES 

 
CHECK SHEET (Cont’d) 

 
 
 

 Number of Number of 
 Revision Revision 
 Except as Except as 
Page Indicated Page Indicated 
  
18-36 Original 20-9 3rd 
18-37 Original 20-10 2nd 
18-38 Original 20-11 2nd 
18-39 Original 20-12 2nd 
18-40 Original 20-13 2nd 
18-41 Original 20-14 2nd 
18-42 Original 20-15 2nd 
18-43 Original 20-16 2nd 
18-44 Original 20-17 2nd 
18-45 Original 20-18 2nd 
18-46 Original 20-19 2nd 
18-47 Original 20-20 2nd 
18-48 Original 20-21 2nd 
18-49 Original 20-22 2nd 
18-50 Original 20-23 2nd 
18-51 Original 20-24 2nd 
18-52 Original 20-25 2nd 
18-53      9th* 20-26 2nd 
18-53.1 Original 20-27 2nd 
18-54 Original 20-28 2nd 
18-55 Original 20-29 2nd 
18-56 Original 20-30 2nd 
19-1 Original 20-31 2nd 
19-2 Original 20-32 2nd 
19-3 Original 20-33 3rd 
19-4 Original 20-34 6th 
19-5 Original 20-35 4th 
19-6 Original 20-36 3rd 
19-7 Original 20-37 2nd 
19-8 Original 20-38 3rd 
19-9 Original 20-39 2nd 
19-10 Original 20-40 4th 
19-11 Original 20-41 2nd 
19-12 Original 20-42 2nd 
19-13      3rd 20-43 2nd 
20-1      3rd 20-44 2nd 
20-2      2nd 20-45 2nd 
20-3      2nd 20-46 2nd 
20-4      2nd 20-47 3rd 
20-5      3rd  
20-6      3rd 
20-7      2nd 
20-8      3rd 

 
 
* New or Revised 



NEVADA BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1 
 9th Revised Page 18-53 
 CANCELS 8th Revised Page 18-53 
     

 (This page filed under Transmittal No. 281)  
 
Issued: July 30, 2015  Effective: August 14, 2015 
 
 Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 
  

ACCESS SERVICE 
 

18. Expanded Interconnection Service (Cont'd) 
 
 18.8 Rate Regulations (Cont'd) 
 
   18.8.2 Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 
  Monthly Nonrecurring 
  USOC  Rate      Charge  
 

Cable and Innerduct Pull & Cable Splice, 
per hour 

 
- Engineer $80.00 
- Technician 80.00 

 
Conduit 
 
- per Foot $1.11 0.00 

 
  EIS Channel Termination (EISCT) Special Access 
 

- DS1 CCDS1 9.06 231.46 
- DS3 CCDS3  35.62 202.36 
- OC3/3c             CCCJX    470.00 400.00     
- OC12/12c           CCCKX   940.00 400.00 
- OC48/OC48c CXCZX 1,880.00 400.00 
- OC-192 C2CAX 3,760.00 400.00 
- Ethernet Optical 
 Collocation  
 Cross-Connect         CCCA2       750.00     400.00     
- AT&T Switched  
 Ethernet ServiceSM  
  - 1 Gigabit Ethernet OCLGX 0.47 130.50 
 - 10 Gigabit Ethernet OCLHX 0.47 130.50 
- 1 Gigabit Ethernet OCLGX    1,500.00    400.00  
- 10 Gigabit Ethernet OCLHX 3,500.00 400.00 
- AT&T Dedicated  
 Ethernet Service  

- 1 Gigabit Ethernet OCLGX 0.47 201.65 
- 2.5 Gigabit – Optical  
 Transport Unit 1 (OTU1) OCLAX  0.47 201.65 
- 10 Gigabit Ethernet/Optical 
 Transport Unit 2, 2e 
 (OTU2/OTU2e) OCLHX  0.47 201.65 
- 40 Gigabit Ethernet/Optical 
 Transport Unit 3 (OTU3) OCLBX 0.47 201.65 
- 100 Gigabit Ethernet/Optical 
 Transport Unit 4 (OTU4)  OCLCX 0.47 201.65 

 
 

 

(N) 

(N) 


